Independent Commissioner : Ridwan

Independent Commissioner : Pius Lustrilanang

Commissioner : Irwandy Arif

Commissioner : Elen Setiadi

Commissioner : Rudy Sufahriadi

Commissioner : M. Rudy Salahuddin Ramto

2. The Finance Parties

• MLAUBs:

o DBS Bank Ltd.

o MUFG Bank, Ltd.

o PT Bank SMBC Indonesia Tbk

o Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Singapore Branch

o United Overseas Bank Limited

Page 11 of 16

• Original Lenders:

o DBS Bank Ltd.

o MUFG Bank, Ltd.

o PT Bank SMBC Indonesia Tbk

o Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Singapore Branch

o United Overseas Bank Limited

• Agent: PT Bank DBS Indonesia

• Sole Coordinator: United Overseas Bank Limited

(collectively, the “Finance Parties”)

None of the Finance Parties are Affiliates of the Company nor do they have any Conflict

of Interest with the Company with respect to the Transaction.

IMPACT OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY'S FINANCIAL CONDITION

The following is the proforma balance sheet report of the Company before and after the Transaction:

Description

Before the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Adjustment
(IDR Million)

After the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Cash and cash equivalent 4,751,621  8,032,352   12,783,973

Receivables 1,148,794   -  1,148,794

Supplies 6,039,652   -  6,039,652

Other receivables   332,790   -   332,790

Prepaid taxes   724,916   -   724,916

Prepaid costs 14,502   -  14,502

Other current financial assets   4,565,539   -   4,565,539

Other current assets   414,161   -   414,161

Total current assets  17,991,975  8,032,352   26,024,327

Other receivables 239,952 - 239,952

Restricted cash usage 360,988  -   360,988

Investment on association entities 5,426,133  - 5,426,133

Fixed assets, net 15,644,099  -   15,644,099

Mining properties, net   578,136  -   578,136

Exploration and evaluation assets, net   952,224  -   952,224

Intangible assets, net 67,231  -   67,231

Prepaid taxes   1,490,331  36   1,490,367

Deferred tax assets 430,803 - 430,803

Goodwill   68,336  -   68,336

Derivative assets   90,092  -   90,092

Other non-current assets 1,182,705  -   1,182,705

Total non-current assets 26,530,670 36 26,530,706

TOTAL ASSETS 44,522,645  8,032,388   52,555,033

Page 12 of 16

Description

Before the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Adjustment
(IDR Million)

After the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Account Payable 1,771,033  -   1,771,033

Accrual expenses 1,609,847  -   1,609,847

Short-Term Employee’s Liabilities   374,013  -   374,013

Prepaid customers   3,835,617  -   3,835,617

Tax payable   172,529 -  172,529

Rent liabilities, short-term part   55,446  -   55,446

Provisions, short-term part 1,592,708  -   1,592,708

Other Payable   359,705  -   359,705

Total Short-Term Liabilities  9,770,898  -  9,770,898

Rent liabilities, net of short-term   42,357  -   42,357

Provisions, net of short-term   951,041  -   951,041

Prepaid customers, net of short-term 424,512 - 424,512

Loan -  8,032,514   8,032,514

Liabilities for post-employment benefits  1,131,649  -   1,131,649

Other long-term liabilities 2,682 - 2,682

Total Long-Term Liabilities  2,552,241  8,032,514  10,584,755

TOTAL LIABILITIES  12,323,139  8,032,514  20,355,653

Shares capital 2,403,076   -  2,403,076

Additional paid-up capital 9,696,068   -  9,696,068

Other equity components   -

- Foreign exchange difference on

elaboration of Financial statements

1,338,427   -  1,338,427

- Surplus on revaluation of assets  3,034,776 - 3,034,776

Profit balance

-

- Designated use   480,615   -   480,615

- Undesignated use 14,505,151 (126) 14,505,025

- Other equity components  - - -

Total equity attributable to owners of the

parent entity

31,458,113 (126) 31,457,987

Non-controlling interest 741,393   -  741,393

TOTAL EQUITIES  32,199,506  (126)  32,199,380

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES  44,522,645 8,032,388  52,555,033

Page 13 of 16

The following is the Company's proforma financial profit and loss statement before and after the

Transaction:

Description

Before the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Adjustment
(IDR Million)

After the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Sales   69,192,440   -  69,192,440

Cost of Goods Sold   (62,694,143)   -  (62,694,143)

GROSS PROFITS   6,498,297  -   6,498,297

General & administration (2,898,333) (162) (2,898,495)

Sales & marketing (602,011) - (602,011)

Total operating expenses   (3,500,344) (162)   (3,500,506)

OPERATING PROFITS 2,997,953  (162) 2,997,791

OTHER INCOME

Share of profit of associated entities  689,710   -   689,710

Financial income  492,333   -   492,333

Financial expenses  (237,136)  -   (237,136)

Profits on foreign exchange, net  469,427   -   469,427

Other income, net  201,356   -   201,356

Total other income - net  1,615,690   -   1,615,690

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  4,613,643   (162)  4,613,481

Income tax expense  (761,425)  36   (761,389)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  3,852,218   (126)  3,852,092

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss:

- Revaluation of post-employment

benefit provisions

 33,886   -   33,886

- Tax effect of remeasurement of post-

employment benefit provisions

 (7,455)  -   (7,455)

-Revaluation surplus of assets  71,874   -   71,874

- Other comprehensive income from

associated entities

 129   -   129

Items to be reclassified to profit or loss:

- Adjustments to the elaboration of

financial statements

 146,920   -   146,920

Page 14 of 16

Description

Before the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Adjustment
(IDR Million)

After the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE CURRENT PERIOD AFTER

TAX

 245,354   -   245,354

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE CURRENT PERIOD

 4,097,572   (126)  4,097,446

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Shareholders of the parent entity  3,647,210   -   3,647,210

Non-controlling interests  205,008   -   205,008

TOTAL PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO

OWNERS

 3,852,218   -   3,852,218

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Shareholders of the parent entity  3,892,564   -   3,892,438

Non-controlling interests  205,008   -   205,008

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

ATRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

 4,097,572   -   4,097,446

The following is the Company’s pro forma cash flow statement before and after the Transaction:

Description

Before the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Adjustment
(IDR Million)

After the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Receipts from customers  72,444,817   -   72,444,817

Payments to suppliers  (62,970,785)  -   (62,970,785)

Payments to commissioners, directors

and employees

 (2,053,906)  -   (2,053,906)

Payment of corporate income tax  (2,192,984)  -   (2,192,984)

Other taxes and fees  (1,613,093)  -   (1,613,093)

Receipts from corporate income tax

refunds

 18,796   -   18,796

Revenue from other tax refunds  65,261   -   65,261

Interest income  412,657   -   412,657

Interest payments  (130,153)  -   (130,153)

Payment of loan transaction costs  -   (48,648)  (48,648)

Payment of insurance premiums  (229,614)  -   (229,614)

Other payments, net  (69,881)  -   (69,881)

Net cash flow from operating

activities

 3,681,115   (48,648)  3,632,467

Maturity of time deposits  5,642,200   -   5,642,200

Page 15 of 16

Description

Before the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Adjustment
(IDR Million)

After the

Transaction
(IDR Million)

Placement of time deposits  (5,082,237)  -   (5,082,237)

Acquisition of fixed assets  (972,085)  -   (972,085)

Investment in associated entities  (2,454,165)   (2,454,165)

Intangible assets  (45,351)  -   (45,351)

Cash receipts from sale of investments   460,180   -   460,180

Expenses for exploration and evaluation

assets

 (206,830)  -   (206,830)

Loans to associated entities  (406,136)  -   (406,136)

Dividend income from associated

entities

 569,042   -   569,042

Other payments  (141,837)  -   (141,837)

Net cash flow used for investing

activities

 (2,637,219)  -   (2,637,219)

Bank loan receipts  1,236,440   8,081,000   9,317,440

Bank loan repayments  (2,237,184)  -   (2,237,184)

Investment loan payments  (1,534,050)  -   (1,534,050)

Dividend payments  (3,077,646)  -   (3,077,646)

Payment of lease liabilities  (122,328)  -   (122,328)

Capital contributions from non-

controlling interests

 13,910   -   13,910

Net cash flows from financing

activities

 (5,720,858)  8,081,000   2,360,142

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

 (4,676,962)  8,032,352   3,355,390

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes

on cash and cash equivalents

 219,769   -   219,769

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD

 9,208,814  -  9,208,814

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

THE END OF THE PERIOD

 4,751,621   8,032,352   12,783,973

Page 16 of 16

STATEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND DIRECTORS

The Board of Commissioners and the Board of Directors of the Company both individually and

collectively declare that:

1. All information or material facts related to the Transaction have been disclosed in this Information

Disclosure and such information is not misleading.

2. The Transaction is a Material Transaction as referred to in POJK 17/2020 because the value of

the transaction reaches 25.10% (twenty five point one zero percent) of the Company's equity

based on the Company's Financial Statements as of 31 December 2024 reviewed by the Amir